

Local Planning Area – Inclusion of additional areas in Gummidipoondi Local Planning Area under clause (b) of sub-section (1) of section 10 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) – Intention - Notified.

Light and Union Davidson and FID4(2)1 Department

Housing and Urban Development [UD4(2)] Department

G.O.(Ms)No.187

Dated:22.11.2016

துன்முகி வருடம், கார்த்திகை திங்கள் 07, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2047

Read:

1. G.O.(Ms).No.1865, Housing and Urban Development Department, dated 27.09.1979

2. G.O.(Ms).No.397, Housing and Urban Development Department, dated 27.3.1980.

Read also:

3. From the Commissioner of Town Country Planning(i/c), Letter No.23984/2014/MT1, dated 31.08.2016

ORDER:

Gumidipoondi Local Planning Area was notified and declared under clauses (1) and (4) of section 10 of Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) in the Government orders first and second read above respectively.

2. During the Budget session 2016-17, while moving Demand No.26, the Minister (Housing and Urban Development) made the following announcement on the floor of Assembly:-

"Annexing the villages and expanding the boundaries, the Gummidipoondi Local Planning Area shall be declared as Composite Local Planning Authorities".

- 3. Based on the above announcement, the Commissioner of Town and Country Planning (i/c) has sent the proposal for expansion of the Gummidipoondi local planning area by inclusion of additional areas under clause (b) of sub-section (1) of section 10 of the said Act, as Gummidipoondi Composite Local Planning Area.
- 4. The Government, after careful consideration of the above proposal of the Commissioner of Town and Country Planning have decided to declare the intention of the Government to include additional areas in the Gummidipoondi local planning area as Gummidipoondi composite local planning area under clause (b) of sub-section (1) of section 10 of the said Act. The appended Notification will be published in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette</u>.

- 5. The Collector of Thiruvallur District is directed to republish the Notification in the District Gazette.
- 6. The Director of Translation, Chennai-9, is directed to arrange to have the Notification translated into Tamil and to forward the translation urgently to the Collector of Thiruvallur District under intimation to the Government.
- 7. The Collector of Thiruvallur District is directed to report to the Government, the date of republication of the Notification in the District Gazette.

(By Order of the Governor)

Dharmendra Pratap Yadav, Secretary to Government

To

The Works Manager,

Government Central Press,

Chennai-600 079.

(for publication of notification in the

Famil Nadu Government Gazette

The Commissioner of Town and Country Planning (i/c),

Chennai-600 002.

The Collector, Thiruvallur District.

The Member Secretary (i/c.),

Gummidipoondi Local Planning Authority.

No.43/397A, Second Floor,

Annai Indira Gandhi Salai,

Rajaji Puram phase-II,

Thiruvallur - 602 001.

(Through Commissioner of Town and Country Planning (i/c),

Chennai-9)

The Director of Translation,

Chennai-600 009.

Copy to:

The Senior Personal Assistant to Minister (Hg&UD),

Chennai-600 009.

The Private Secretary to

Principal Secretary to Government,

Housing and Urban Development Department, Chennai-9.

The Law (Hg&UD-sty)Department, Chennai-600 009.

SF/SC.

//Forwarded By order //

APPENDIX NOTIFICATION.

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (b) of sub-section (1) of section 10 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby declares his intention to include additional areas in the Gummidipoondi local planning area and to make the following amendment to the Housing and Urban Development Department Notification No.II(2)/HOU/1573/80, published at page 247 of Part II-Section 2 of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, dated the 16th April 1980.

2. Notice is hereby given that the draft amendment will be taken into consideration on or after the expiry of two months from the date of publication of this Notification in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette</u> and that any objection or suggestion, which may be received from any inhabitant or any local authority or institution in the local areas, with respect thereto, before the expiry of the period aforesaid will be duly considered by the Government of Tamil Nadu. Objection or suggestion in writing, if any, should be addressed to the Secretary to Government, Housing and Urban Development Department, Secretariat, Fort Saint George, Chennai-600 009.

DRAFT AMENDMENT

In the said Notification, for "THE TABLE", the following Table shall be substituted, namely:-

"THE TABLE.

Serial Number	Name of the Local Planning Area.		Number and Name of revenue villages.
(1)	(2)		(3)
1.	Gummidipoondi	G	ummidipoondi Taluk.
	*	/44	Annappanaikenkuppam
		/81	Melmudalambedu
		/80	Thandalacheri
		/45	Getnamallee
		46	Sirupulalpettai
		47	Chinthalakuppam
		48	Karumbukuppam
		76	Paleswarankandigai
		77	Pudu Gummidipoondi
		78	Verkadu
		74	Nangapallam
		73	Guruvatucheri
		75	Pazhaya Gummidipoondi
		70	Chinna Soliamppakkam

/71 Peria Soliampakkam 72 Enadimelpakkam 64 Athupakkam 63 Thervali -62 Peddikuppam 61 Chinna Obulapuram 49 Pappankuppam / 19 Chinnapuliyur 20 Periapuliyur 66 Valuthalambedu ~ 67 Rettampedu 50 Periaobulapuram 60 Thurapallam 8 Edur Sithurnatham / 17 9 Eguvarpalayam -14 Madarpakkam -15 Vaniamallee -18 Amirthamangalam 79 Kilmudalambedu -82 Puduvoyal-29 Thervoy

Ponneri Taluk

- 49 Paranambedu
- 63 Vadakka Nallur
- 62 Durainallur
- 51 Thiruppair
- 52 Eliambedu
- 50 Kilikkodi /
- 43 Kattavoor.".

Dharmendra Pratap Yadav, Secretary to Government

/ True Copy /

Section Officer ... 18 18

Carfille